

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

BROCK STONE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-02459-MJG

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
A. DoD’s Historical Ban on Military Service by Transgender People.....	3
B. The Open Service Directive.....	4
C. Defendants’ Transgender Service Member Ban.....	7
D. This Court’s Injunction.....	8
E. The Defense Department’s Implementation of the Transgender Service Member Ban.....	9
F. Plaintiffs’ Second Amended Complaint, and Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss and Motion for Summary Judgment Before the Close of Discovery	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims.	14
A. The Enlisting Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge the Implementation of the Enlistment Ban.....	16
B. Defendants Have Failed to Show that the Serving Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Moot.....	18
1. <i>Plaintiffs’ Challenges to the Retention Ban Are Not Moot.</i>	20
2. <i>Plaintiffs’ Challenges to the Surgery Ban Are Not Moot.</i>	23
3. <i>Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Enlistment Ban Is Not Moot.</i>	24
C. The Court Has Jurisdiction to Award Declaratory Relief Against President Trump.....	25
II. Plaintiffs’ Cross-Motion For Summary Judgment On Their Equal Protection Claim Should Be Granted.	26
A. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Summary Judgment Because Defendants Are Implementing President Trump’s Concededly Unconstitutional Decision to Ban Transgender Service.....	27

B.	Plaintiffs Are Also Entitled to Summary Judgment Because the Implementation Plan, Even if It Is Regarded as an Independent Policy, Fails Equal Protection Scrutiny.	30
1.	<i>The Implementation Plan Is Subject To Heightened Scrutiny, Not the “Highly Deferential” Rubber-Stamp Review Defendants Propose.</i>	30
2.	<i>The Implementation Plan’s Enlistment Ban Violates Equal Protection Under any Standard.</i>	34
a)	The Enlistment Ban Is Not Rationally Related to the Implementation Plan’s Stated Concern About Fitness to Serve.	35
b)	The Enlistment Ban Is Not Rationally Related to the Implementation Plan’s Stated Concern About Deployability.	38
c)	The Enlistment Ban Is Not Rationally Related to the Implementation Plan’s Stated Concern About Costs.....	41
d)	The Enlistment Ban Is Not Rationally Related to the Implementation Plan’s Stated Concerns About Unit Cohesion and Privacy.	41
e)	Defendants’ Stated Concern About “Proceeding Cautiously” Is Not A Rational Justification For The Enlistment Ban.	43
III.	Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss and Motion For Summary Judgment Before The Completion Of Discovery Should Be Denied.....	44
A.	Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6) Should Be Denied.	46
B.	The Court’s Review Is Not Limited to the “Administrative Record.”	46
C.	Viewing The Full Record, Judgment in Defendants’ Favor Could Not Be Granted Because It Would Require the Court to Resolve Numerous Genuine Disputes of Material Fact in Their Favor.	48
D.	At Minimum, Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Complete Discovery so They Can Obtain Further Evidence Regarding Defendants’ Intent.	49
	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	17
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000) (per curiam).....	18
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	45
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	40
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Berkley v. United States</i> , 287 F.3d 1076 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)	40
<i>Brock-Smith v. Titan Indem. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 2321120 (D. Md. May 22, 2018).....	28
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	28, 44
<i>Christian Legal Soc. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	32
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	21
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	25

Cook v. Colgate Univ.,
992 F.2d 17 (2d Cir. 1993).....15

Crawford v. Cushman,
531 F.2d 1114 (2d Cir. 1976).....40

De La Fuente v. Lamone,
2017 WL 2439143 (D. Md. June 5, 2017).....15

Diaz v. Brewer,
656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011)41

Doe 1 v. Trump,
275 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2017)8, 30, 31, 47

Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.,
2017 WL 3675418 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 25, 2017)42

Equal Access Educ. v. Merten,
305 F. Supp. 2d 585 (E.D. Va. 2004)17

Ingle ex rel. Estate of Ingle v. Yelton,
439 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2006)49

Evans v. Techs. Applications & Serv. Co.,
80 F.3d 954 (4th Cir. 1996)49

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....19, 21

Glenn v. Brumby,
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)31

Goldman v. Weinberger,
475 U.S. 503 (1986).....33

Hamilton v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.,
807 F. Supp. 2d 331 (D. Md. 2011)44, 45

Harrods v. Sixty Internet Domain Names,
302 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2002)45

Honig v. Doe,
484 U.S. 305 (1988).....19

Hunter v. Underwood,
471 U.S. 222 (1985).....26, 28, 30

Karnoski v. Trump,
2018 WL 1784464 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 13, 2018)..... *passim*

Kerns v. United States,
585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009)15

Khan v. Children’s Nat’l Health Sys.,
188 F. Supp. 3d 524, 529 (D. Md. 2016).....16

Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump,
No. 17-05205 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2018)21, 26

Kobe v. Haley,
666 F. App’x 281 (4th Cir. 2016) (per curiam)16

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992).....17

Loc. 1764, Amalgamated Transit Union v. WMATA,
2015 WL 1471967 (D. Md. Mar. 30, 2015).....46

Log Cabin Republicans v. United States,
716 F. Supp. 2d 884 (C.D. Cal. 2010)43, 50

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....16

M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot Cty.,
286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018).....31, 42

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....44, 45

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. United States,
2010 WL 337653 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 22, 2010).....47

Moore v. Blibaum & Assocs., P.A.,
693 F. App’x 205 (4th Cir. 2017)22

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Nixon,
492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....25

In re Naval Chaplaincy,
697 F.3d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....17

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1993).....18, 19

Newport Pac. Inc. v. Cty. of San Diego,
200 F.R.D. 628 (S.D. Cal. 2001)47

Pedersen v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012).....44

Perry v. Brown,
671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)43

Pisano v. Strach,
743 F.3d 927 (4th Cir. 2014)49

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....35

Rostker v. Goldberg,
453 U.S. 57 (1981).....32, 33

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....16

Stone v. Trump,
280 F. Supp. 3d 747 (D. Md. 2017).....3

Students & Parents for Privacy v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
2016 WL 6134121 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2016).....42

In re Subpoena Duces Tecum Served on Office of Comptroller of Currency,
145 F.3d 1422 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....47

In re Subpoena Duces Tecum Served on Office of Comptroller of Currency,
156 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....47

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....16

Todd v. Prince George’s Cty., Md.,
2015 WL 2129702 (D. Md. May 6, 2015).....19, 21

Tolan v. Cotton,
134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014).....3, 5

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....20

U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973).....27

<i>United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	15
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Exp. Ass’n</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968).....	20, 21, 22, 24
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wall v. Wade</i> , 741 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	42
<i>Works v. Colvin</i> , 519 F. App’x 176 (4th Cir. 2013) (per curiam)	49
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)	13, 45, 49
S. Rep. No. 103-112 (1993).....	43
